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5626. 

APPROVAL-BONDS OF CITY OF YOUN"GSTOWN, MAHON­
ING COUNTY, OHIO, $10,000.00. 

CoLUMBus, OHio, May 27, 1936. 

Retirement Board, State Teachers Retirement System, Columbus, Ohio. 

5627. 

APPROVAL-BONDS OF CUYAHOGA COUNTY, OHIO, 
$10,000.00. 

CoLUMBus, OHio, May 27, 1936. 

Retirement Board, State Teachers Retirement System, Columbus, Ohio. 

5628. 

APPROVAL-LEASE TG OFFICE ROOMS AT CANTON, OHIO. 
FOR USE OF THE SALES TAX DIVISION OF THE TAX 
COMMISSION OF OHIO. 

CoLUMBUS, Q:mo, May 27, 1936. 

HoN. CABL G. WAHL, Superintendent of Public Works, Columbus, Ohit• 

DEAR SIR: You have submitted for my approval a certain lease, as 
hereinafter set forth, granting to you, as Superintendent of Public vVorks. 
for the use of the Sales Tax Division of the Tax Commission of Ohio, 
certain rooms in Canton, Ohio, as follows: 

Lease from Market Avenue Realty Company of Canton, 
Ohio, for three room suite No. 210, second floor of the Clark 
Building, Canton, Ohio. This lease is for a term of eight 
months, beginning on the first day of May, 1936, and ending on 
the thirty-first day of December, 1936, by the terms of which 
the State will be required to pay twenty-five dollars ($25.00) 
per month, on the first day of each and every month in advance. 



724 OPINIONS 

You have submitted an encumbrance estimate which contains the cer­
tificate of the Director of Finance to the effect that funds are available 
for the payment of rental for the months of ~lay and June, 1936. 

Finding said lease in proper legal form, 1 hereby approve it as to 
form and return it herewith. 

5629. 

Respectfully, 
JoHN W. BRICKER, 

Attorney General. 

BARBERS-BOARD MAY LICE:\SE APPLICANT FROJ\1 AN­
OTHER STATE WHEN-MAY l{E.FUSE TO RECOGNIZE 
SCHOOL OF BARBERING WHEN. 

SYLLABUS: 
1. A person who has barbered in another state, and who seeks a 

license to barber in Ohio must comply with the provisions of Section 
1081-19, General Code. The State Board of Barber Examiners is in­
vested with discretion to determine 7J.Jhether or not a person who makes 
such an application has the necessary qualifications. 

2. The sole fact that a school of barbering teaches a course of in­
struction in e%cess of one thousand hours, would not justify the State 
Board of Barber E%aminers in refusing to approve such a school. 

3. The State Board of Barber E%aminers may refuse to approve u 
school of barberi.ng that does not teach the required course of instruction 
but may not order the closing of such a school. 

CoLUMBUS, Omo, May 27, 1936. 

State Board of Barber E%antiners, 605 Wyandotte Building, Columbus, 
Ohio. 

GENTLEMEN: This will acknowledge receipt of your request for my 
opinion upon the following questions : 

1. What is the meaning of the words "immediately prior to making 
application" as the same are used in Section 1081-19, General Code? 

2. May the State Board of Barber Examiners compel a school of 
barbering to discharge a student at the expiration of one thousand hours 
schooling? 

3. Does the state barber law give this board power to close a barber 
school or college that is not teaching our curriculum? 


